# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/1993

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Congressional Information Services, inc.		12/18/1992	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Elsevier U.S. Holdings Inc.	
Street Address:	4520 East-West Highway	
City:	Bethesda	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20814	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1171020	CIS
Registration Number:	1173576	CIS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (302)884-8300 Phone: 302-884-8309

Email: jacqueline.gregorski@lexisnexis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jacqueline Gregorski
Address Line 1: 1105 North Market Street

Address Line 2: Suite 501

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19801

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jacqueline Gregorski

TRADEMARK REEL: 004624 FRAME: 0600 OP \$65.00 1171020

900202298

Signature:	/Jacqueline Gregorski/
Date:	09/16/2011
Total Attachments: 3 source=cis to elsevier us holdings#page1.tif source=cis to elsevier us holdings#page2.tif source=cis to elsevier us holdings#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004624 FRAME: 0601 Delaware

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"CONGRESSIONAL INFORMATION SERVICE, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"GORDON PUBLICATIONS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "ELSEVIER U.S. HOLDINGS INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "ELSEVIER U.S. HOLDINGS INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1992, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 1993.

0950661 8100M

111013433

DATE: 09-16-11

AUTHENT\[CATION: 9033268

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004624 FRAME: 0602

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 12/21/1992 923565198 - 950661

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

GORDON PUBLICATIONS, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

AND

CONGRESSIONAL INFORMATION SERVICE, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

INTO
ELSEVIER U.S. HOLDINGS INC.
(a Delaware corporation)

### It is hereby certified that:

7

- Elsevier U.S. Holdings Inc. (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Corporation") is a business corporation of the State of Delaware.
- 2. The Corporation is the owner of all of the outstanding shares of the stock of Gordon Publications, Inc. and the Corporation is the owner of all of the outstanding shares of the stock of Congressional Information Service, Inc.
- 4. By Unanimous Written Consent of the Board of Directors of the Corporation dated effective as of December 15, 1992, the following resolutions were adopted authorizing the merger of Gordon Publications, Inc. and Congressional Information Service, Inc. into the Corporation:

RESOLVED, that Gordon Publications, Inc. and Congressional Information Service, Inc. be merged into this Corporation, and that all of the estate, property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of Gordon Publications, Inc. and Congressional Information Service, Inc. be vested in and held and enjoyed by this Corporation as fully and entirely and without change or diminution as the same was before held and enjoyed by Gordon Publications, Inc. in its name and by Congressional Information Service, Inc. in its name.

RESOLVED, that this Corporation shall assume all of the obligations of Gordon Publications, Inc. and Congressional Information Service, Inc.

Page 1 of 2

\FORMSPAT\EUSH-04

TRADEMARK REEL: 004624 FRAME: 0603 RESOLVED, that this Corporation shall cause to be executed and filed and/or recorded the documents prescribed by the laws of the State of Delaware and by the laws of any other appropriate jurisdiction and will cause to be performed all necessary acts within the State of Delaware and within any other appropriate jurisdiction.

RESOLVED, that the effective time of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of these resolutions, and the time when the merger therein provided for, shall become effective shall be December 31, 1992.

Executed on December 18, 1992.

Elsevier U.S. Holdings Inc.

By:

Herman J. Bruggink,

Vice Chairman of the Board

Attest:

ĭ

John M. Chiego

Vice President (pursuant to § 103(2)a of General Corporation Law of Delaware) has been given authority by the Board of Directors to sign as Secretary.

Page 2 of 2

\FORMSPAT\EUSH-04

RECORDED: 09/16/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004624 FRAME: 0604